higher than the market value of 60% (sixty) of FHT’s shares; and

iii) The HPAL JVCO Investment Transaction is feasible with net present value

(NPV) greater than zero, internal rate of return (IRR) greater than the

discount rate, payback period (PP) and discounted payback period (DPP)

shorter than the projection period, and profitability index greater than 1x (one

time).

Furthermore, from the analysis of the impact of the Transaction Series, it is

concluded that the Transaction Series will be able to provide benefits to the

Company’s Shareholders.

6. Conclusion

Based on the fairness analysis of the transaction that has been carried out on the

Transaction Series, SRR is of the opinion that the Transaction Series is fair.

(rest of this page intentionally left blank)

Page 32 of 35

IMPACT OF THE TRANSACTION PLAN ON THE COMPANY'S FINANCIAL CONDITION

The following is the proforma balance sheet report of the Company before and after the Transaction

Series:

Description

Before the

Transaction

Series

Adjustment
After the

Transaction

Series

FHT

Divestment

60%

SDA

Divestment

49%

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalent 6,581,605  781,200  6,258,329   13,621,134

Receivables, Net 2,089,390   -   -  2,089,390

Supplies, Net  2,934,689   -   -  2,934,689

Other Receivables, Net   364,990   -   -   364,990

Prepaid Taxes   536,480   -   -   536,480

Prepaid Costs   120,351   -   -   120,351

Other Current Financial Assets   836,113   -   -   836,113

Other Current Assets   342,073   -   -   342,073

Assets Held for Sale   506,060   (506,060)   -   -

Total Current Assets  14,311,751  275,140  6,258,329   20,845,220

Non-Current Assets

Restricted Cash Usage   246,021  -   -   246,021

Investment on Association Entities, Net   2,308,080  318,185  -   2,626,265

Fixed Assets, Net 16,257,643  -   -   16,257,643

Mining Properties, Net   647,803  -   -   647,803

Exploration and Evaluation Assets net   550,739  -   -   550,739

Intangible Assets, Net   28,273  -   -   28,273

Prepaid Taxes   723,401  -   -   723,401

Goodwill   68,336  -   -   68,336

Deferred Tax Assets   220,266  -   (106,888)  113,378

Other Non-Current Assets 1,006,353  -   485,856  1,492,209

Total Non-Current Assets  22,056,915  318,185  378,968   22,754,067

Total Assets 36,368,666  593,325  6,637,297   43,599,287

Liabilities and Equities

Short-Term Liabilities

Account Payable 1,018,408  -   -   1,018,408

Accrual Expenses 1,674,280  -   -   1,674,280

Page 33 of 35

Description

Before the

Transaction

Series

Adjustment
After the

Transaction

Series

FHT

Divestment

60%

SDA

Divestment

49%

Short-Term Employee’s Liabilities   367,764  -   -   367,764

Prepaid Customers   710,684  -   -   710,684

Tax Payable   428,346   9,636  502,225   940,207

Rent Liabilities, Short-Term Part   85,308  -   -   85,308

Short-Term Bank Payable   901,560  -   -   901,560

Short-Term Investment Payable   643,977  -   -   643,977

Short-Term Provision 1,089,638  -   -   1,089,638

Dividend Payable 1,862,894  -   -   1,862,894

Other Payable   483,362  -   -   483,362

Liabilities related to Assets Held for Sale  5,957  (5,957) -   -

Total Short-Term Liabilities  9,272,178   3,679  502,225  9,778,082

Long-Term Liabilities

Rent Liabilities, Net of Short-Term   74,987  -   -   74,987

Investment Loan, Net of Short-Term  1,323,447  -   -   1,323,447

Provisions, Net of Short-Term   896,990  -   -   896,990

Provision for Post-Employment Benefits 1,122,296  -   -   1,122,296

Other Long-Term Liabilities  2,682  -   -   2,682

Total Long-Term Liabilities  3,420,402  -   -  3,420,402

Total Liabilities  12,692,580   3,679  502,225   13,198,484

Equities

Shares Capital 2,403,076   -   -  2,403,076

Agio Shares 3,934,833   -  5,820,475  9,755,308

Foreign Exchange Difference on

Elaboration of Financial Statements

1,185,116   -   -  1,185,116

Surplus on Revaluation of Fixed Assets  3,014,627  (51,725)   -  2,962,902

Profit Balance

- Designated Use   480,615   -   -   480,615

- Undesignated Use 12,657,801  641,371   -   13,299,172

Non-Controlling Interest 18   -  314,597   314,615

Total Equities  23,676,086  589,646  6,135,071   30,400,804

Page 34 of 35

Description

Before the

Transaction

Series

Adjustment
After the

Transaction

Series

FHT

Divestment

60%

SDA

Divestment

49%

Total Liabilities and Equities  36,368,666  593,325  6,637,297   43,599,288

The following is the Company's proforma financial profit and loss statement before and after the

Transaction Series:

Description

Before the

Transaction

Series

Adjustment
After the

Transaction

Series

FHT

Divestment

60%

SDA

Divestment

49%

Sales   21,661,112   -   -   21,661,112

Cost of Goods Sold

(17,420,301)   -   -   (17,420,301)

Gross Profits   4,240,811  -   -   4,240,811

Business Expenses   (1,914,556)   -   -   (1,914,556)